Privacy Policy for Let's Be Friends - Indy (LBF)

Effective Date: January 1,2024

At *Let's Be Friends-Indy* (referred to as "LBF," "we," "us," or "our"), your privacy is a top priority. This Privacy Policy outlines how we collect, use, disclose, and safeguard your personal information when you access or use our website, mobile application, events, or any other services we provide (collectively referred to as the "Services"). By accessing or using our Services, you agree to the terms outlined in this Privacy Policy.

Information Collected by Let's Be Friends - Indy (LBF)

LBF may collect personal information through various means when you interact with our website, mobile application, or other services. This information includes:

1. Personal Identifying Information

Details such as your name, address, email address, phone number, age, gender, and other personal data provided during registration or engagement with our Services.

2. Server Data

Technical information related to your use of our website or mobile application, including your IP address, browser type, operating system, access time, and site activity.

3. Financial Information

Payment-related details, including your payment method and identifying transaction information, may be collected if you make purchases through our Services. LBF does not typically store financial data; instead, this information is securely processed by our payment partners in accordance with their privacy policies.

4. Social Network Data

If you log in or interact with our Services via social media platforms (e.g., Facebook, Instagram), we may collect permissions and user information associated with those platforms.

5. Mobile Device Information

Information related to your mobile device, such as device ID, model, and location data, may be collected when you access our services.

How We Use Your Information

We use the information collected to:

- Facilitate and personalize your experience with LBF.
- Communicate important updates, event details, or other relevant information.
- Process payments for events or merchandise.
- Improve the functionality, design, and usability of our Services.
- Ensure the safety and security of members and attendees at events.

Information Disclosure

Normally, your information stays on our site. However, below we have listed the situations that may require us to share the information we collect from you:

- When required by law, such as for fraud protection
- With our third-party providers for payment processing and hosting
- With your consent for marketing purposes
- When you post comments on the site
- To our advertisers, affiliates, and partners
- If this site goes bankrupt and data must be tracked

Data Security

At *Let's Be Friends-Indy (LBF)*, we prioritize the protection of your personal information. We implement reasonable measures to safeguard your data from unauthorized access, disclosure, alteration, or destruction.

However, it is important to note that no method of transmission over the internet or electronic storage is completely secure. While we strive to protect your information, we cannot guarantee absolute security.

Changes to This Privacy Policy

Let's Be Friends - Indy (LBF) reserves the right to update this Privacy Policy at any time to reflect changes in our practices or to comply with applicable laws.

In the event of material changes, we will notify you by posting the updated Privacy Policy on our website or through other appropriate channels. We encourage you to review the Privacy Policy periodically to stay informed of any updates.

Your continued use of our Services following the effective date of the revised Privacy Policy will signify your acceptance of the updated terms. If you have any questions about changes to this policy, please contact us at letsbefriendsindy@gmail.com.

Your Choices

We respect your preferences regarding your personal information. If you have questions or wish to update, access, or delete your information, please contact us at <u>letsbefriendsindy@gmail.com</u>. We are committed to ensuring your data is handled responsibly and transparently.